IN THE UNI TED STATES DI STRI CT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DI STRI CT OF PENNSYLVAN A

I n Re: : CVIL ACTI ON
H STORI CAL LOCUST STREET
DEVELOPMENT ASSCCI ATES

NO. 04- CV-4889

VEMORANDUM AND ORDER

JOYNER, J. Decenber 20, 2005

This is an appeal fromthe Orders issued on January 23, 2004
and Septenber 17, 2004 by Judge Kevin J. Carey of the United
St at es Bankruptcy Court for the Eastern District of Pennsyl vania
granting the Mdtion of the debtor, Hi storical Locust Street
Devel opnent Associates, L.P. and D.J.W Trust to Conpel the Gty
of Philadelphia to return the $34,173.42 in attorney' s fees that
it had received pursuant to the distribution under Debtor’s
Chapter 11 Joint Plan of Reorganization and denyi ng
reconsi deration of that directive. For the reasons which foll ow
we affirmthe prior orders of the Bankruptcy Court.

Fact ual Backqgr ound

The Debtor’s Chapter 11 bankruptcy in this case was
initiated when three of its unsecured creditors filed an
i nvoluntary petition on June 10, 1999. Begi nning on Septenber 9,
1999, Debtor operated as a debtor-in-possession over its assets
whi ch included real estate at 238-244 South 8" Street in

Phi | adel phia. The City of Philadel phia had a nunicipal lien



agai nst those prem ses for unpaid real estate, water/sewer
assessnments and business privilege taxes for which it had tinely
filed a proof of claimin the total anount of $621,719.76 on or
about Septenber 7, 1999. In subsections 5 and 6 of the Proof of
Claim the Cty clainmed that of that total anount, $616, 394.02
was secured and $4, 118. 02 was an unsecured priority claim The
City also attached what appears to be an additional nine pages
fromits Real Estate Tax Systenmi s Account Bal ance Sunmary to the
Proof of Claimreflecting unpaid taxes and assessnments dating
back to as early as July, 1987 together with accrued interest and
penalties. The first page of the attachnent is entitled
“Item zation Pursuant to Local Rule 3001.1" and is conprised of
four colums for “principal,” “interest,” “cost” and “total.”
Al though there are categories for other entries, the Gty entered
nmonetary amounts only for real estate, water/sewer and business
t ax. On several of the follow ng account bal ance sunmary pages,
the foll ow ng | anguage appears: “6 PERC LEGAL FEE ADDED TO YEARLY
TOTAL FOR YEARS GREATER THAN 1989 AND NOT 1999". As Judge Carey
noted at pages 2-3 of his January 23, 2004 Menorandum
“Io]ln the attachnment pages containing the conputer screen
print-outs, the anmount shown in the *“Qutstandi ng Bal ance”
colum does not equal the sumof the four prior colums
(Principal, Interest, Penalty and Oher). Instead the
Qut standi ng Bal ance reflects that sum p/us six percent. It
al so appears that the anount included in the “Cost” col um
on the Item zation Page reflected the sumof the foll ow ng
pages’ “Qther” colums, plus the total of the attorney fees.

Therefore while the six percent attorney fees were not
separately item zed or | abeled, they were mathematically

2



accounted for in the attachnents and on the Item zati on
Page.”

The Debtor and D.J.W Trust?! filed several plans and
di scl osure statenents before finally obtaining confirmation of
t he Fourth Amended Joint Plan of Reorganization on March 27,
2002. (Record Designation Nos. 19, 21). Although it did not
object to this plan, previously the City had objected to the
Debt or’ s proposed plans and di scl osure statenents because, inter
alia, they did not provide the full anount of the claimof the
City for real estate taxes. (Record Designation Nos. 18 and 20).
Under 2.3 of the confirned plan, Cass 2 Cains were defined as
consisting of all secured clainms of the City and were deened to
be uni npaired such that the City was to be paid in cash the
portion of its allowed claimattributable to principal, interest
and ot her non-penalty charges as soon as practicable after the

|ater of the effective date of the plan (as defined in {1.24) or

1 According to the Second and Fifth Amended Disclosure Statenents,

“Debtor is a Pennsylvania linmted partnership which was forned in 1985
and is engaged in the business of owning and operating a 17-unit
residential apartment building | ocated at 238-244 South 8!" Street,

Phi | adel phia, PA 19107..." “...DIJWTrust is a trust formed for the
benefit of Donna Jean Welch...,” (the wife of Robert G Wl ch, the sole
general partner of Debtor) “...Wlch and their children. The trustee of

DIJW Trust is Donna Jean Welch. DJW Trust purchased its nortgage agai nst
the prem ses from Nonmura Asset Capital Corporation, which had acquired
it from Resolution Trust Corporation in connection with the |iquidation
of Nassau Savi ngs and Loan Association, the original nortgagee. There
is no relationship between DIW Trust, Wl ch, Debtor or any linited
partners of the Debtor and Nonura Asset Capital Corporation...”

(Second Amended Di scl osure Statement, Record Designation No. 17, at pp.
3-5; Fifth Anended Disclosure Statenent, Record Designation No. 20 at

pp. 5-7).



the closing date of the sale or refinance of the premses. (4.3
of Fourth Anended Joint Plan of Reorganization, Record
Designation No.19). As noted in Section IV(A)(2) of the Fifth
Amended Disclosure Statenent, “[t]he City of Phil adel phia has
asserted secured tax clains in an aggregate anount of
$639,129.15. O this aggregate, the City attributes $405,964 to
principal, $205,012.30 to interest, and $28,152.85 to penalties.”
Settlenent on the sale of the prem ses was schedul ed to
take place on June 26, 2002. Shortly before the settlenent date,
counsel for D.J.W Trust? contacted the City to obtain a final
payoff figure. Via letter dated June 21, 2002, the City cited a
payoff figure of $731,999.71, which figure “includes all Real
estate tax attorneys’ fees authorized by 53 P.S. 87106(a) and
i npl enmented by the Phil adel phia Code at 819-3100.” (Record
Designation 22). The Gty apparently explained that the higher
payoff figure was attri butable to the accrual of an additional
$67,150.27 in interest and $6,414.26 in sewer and water rents
together with $1,272 in liens and fees associated wi th actual

recording costs and $34,173.42 in attorney fees.® Debtor

2 |t appears fromthe Settlement Statenent attached at Record

Desi gnation 24 that the purchaser of the prenmises at 238-244 S. 8'" Street was
Donna Jean Wl ch.

3 As noted by Judge Carey, the June 21, 2002 letter did not include a
br eakdown of the final payoff figure and the record before this Court as well
does not permt an independent determ nation of the total amount of attorney
fees clained by the City as part of its lien. Gven that the parties appear
to be in agreenent with the recitation of the facts and breakdown set forth in
the Debtor’s Mdtion to Conpel, however, we too shall treat the Debtor’s figure
of $34,173.42 as the anpunt of attorney’'s fees clainmed by the City as the

4



objected to what it believed to be the Gty’'s eleventh hour claim
for counsel fees and proposed placing the disputed anmount into
escrow until such time as the matter could be resolved. The Gty
refused and the debtor proceeded to closing on the sale of the
property. At the settlement, the Gty received paynent of the
full amount which it had clai med--$731, 999. 71

Thereafter, on August 30, 2002, the debtor and D.J. W Trust
filed a Motion in the Bankruptcy Court to Conpel the Gty to Turn
over Excess Distribution, i.e., the $34,173.42 in attorney’s
fees. (Record Designation No. 25). A hearing on the notion was
hel d before Judge Carey on Novenber 20, 2002, at which Robert
Wl ch was the sole witness. On January 23, 2004, Judge Carey
i ssued his decision granting the Debtor’s Mdtion to Conpel via
witten Menmorandum and Order and holding: (1) that the Gty had
not proven that it would be prejudiced by Court consideration of
the Debtor’s notion as a contested matter rather than as an
adversary proceeding; (2) that the debtor’s post-confirmation
obj ections were not too late, and (3) that since 11 U S. C
8506(b) applies only to postpetition attorney fees and the Gty
had no other authority to inpose attorney fees on account of
del i nquent real estate taxes and failed to provide any evidence
of the reasonabl eness of the attorney fees inposed on account of

t he outstanding municipal (/i.e., water and sewer) clains, the

amount in dispute.



City should return the $34,173.42 in attorney fees which it

received follow ng sale of the property to the debtor.*

4 gpecifically, the Bankruptcy Court found that, under “United States
v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc., 489 U. S 235 109 S.Ct. 1026, 103 L.Ed.2d 290
(1989), Bankruptcy Code 8506(b) prevents the City fromrecovering postpetition
attorney fees on its oversecured claim” (Record Designation No. 2, at p.
10). Indeed, Section 506(b) states that,

“[t]o the extent that an allowed secured claimis secured by property
t he value of which, after any recovery under subsection (c) of this
section, is greater than the anpbunt of such claim there shall be
allowed to the hol der of such claiminterest on such claim and any
reasonabl e fees, costs, or charges provided for under the agreenent
under which such claimarose.”

“The City, accordingly,” Judge Carey held, “has limted its claimto
prepetition attorney fees.” Judge Carey then went on to determine the issue
of the City’s entitlement to prepetition counsel fees under 11 U. S.C. 8502(b),
whi ch provided in relevant part,

...if such objection to a claimis nade, the court, after notice and a
hearing, shall determ ne the anmount of such claimin I awful currency of
the United States as of the date of the filing of the petition, and
shall allow such claimin such ambunt, except to the extent that--such
claimis unenforceabl e agai nst the debtor and property of the debtor,
under any agreenent or applicable |aw for a reason other than because
such claimis contingent or unnatured;

11 U.S.C. §502(b)(1).

As the City contended that its attorney fees were pernitted by
applicable law, specifically 819-3101 of the Phil adel phia Code, Judge Carey
| ooked to that section, which stated, in relevant part:

(1) Subject to revision fromtine to tine pursuant to subsection 19-
3101(2), the follow ng schedule of attorney fees shall apply to the
City's inmposition of attorney fees under Section 3(a) of the Minicipa
Clains and Tax Lien Act (53 P.S. 87106(a), as anended, in connection
with the collection of delinquent tax and ot her nunicipal clains:

(a) In a matter handl ed by Law Departnent attorneys, attorney fees
of six percent (6% of the anpbunt of the delinquent claimshall be
i mposed.

In Iight of the Philadel phia Code’'s reference to 53 P.S. 87106(a), Judge Carey
took note of the then-recent decision by the Pennsylvania Supreme Court in
Pentlong Corp. v. @S Capital, Inc., 573 Pa. 34, 820 A 2d 1240 (2003) that
8§7106(a) applied only to nunicipal clainm and not general tax clainms such as
property taxes and that that Section did not give the city authority to inpose
attorney fees for the collection of real estate taxes. (Record Designation
No. 2 at p. 13). He further noted that Section 7106(a.1l) allowed a property
owner to chall enge the reasonabl eness of clainmed attorney fees. Since npst of
the City's claimagainst the Debtor was for real estate taxes and since the
City had failed to offer any evidence to support the reasonabl eness of its

6



The City filed a notion for reconsideration of that Order on
February 6, 2004 and anot her hearing on that notion was held on
Septenber 13, 2004. At that time, the Gty orally noved to re-
open the record to submt evidence of the reasonabl eness of its
cl ai med counsel fees on the grounds that it had been unjustly
surprised by what it alleged to be the Court’s raising of the
reasonabl eness i ssue under 53 P.S. 87106 sua sponte. The
Bankruptcy Court rejected both the Cty’'s oral notion to re-open
and its witten notion for reconsideration essentially on the
grounds that the Gty should not have been surprised by the
Court’s consideration of the reasonabl eness of the fees clained
given that the Debtor had raised the issue of the reasonabl eness
of the fees under a related statute. (Record Designation No. 15,
at pp. 14-16). The Cty now appeals.

St andard of Revi ew

Under 28 U.S.C. 8158(a),

The district courts of the United States shall have
jurisdiction to hear appeals

(1) fromfinal judgnents, orders, and decrees;

(2) frominterlocutory orders and decrees issued under
section 1121(d) of title 11 increasing or reducing the
time periods referred to in section 1121 of such title;
and

cl ai med counsel fees, Judge Carey concl uded that such fees could not be

all owed and ordered that the $34,173.42 in fees be returned to the Debtor.

Al t hough 87106(a) has since been anended to apply also to general tax clains,
neither of the parties here have raised this issue and we therefore do not
address it either.



(3) with leave of court, fromother interlocutory
orders and decrees;

and, with | eave of the court, frominterlocutory orders and
decrees, of bankruptcy judges entered in cases and
proceedi ngs referred to the bankruptcy judges under section
157 of this title. An appeal under this subsection shall be
taken only to the district court for the judicial district
in which the bankruptcy judge is serving.

Under Fed. R Bankr.P. 8013,

On an appeal the district court or bankruptcy appellate
panel may affirm nodify, or reverse a bankruptcy judge’s

j udgnent, order, or decree or remand with instructions for
further proceedings. Findings of fact, whether based on
oral or docunentary evidence, shall not be set aside unless
clearly erroneous, and due regard shall be given to the
opportunity of the bankruptcy court to judge the credibility
of the wi tnesses.

I n considering such bankruptcy appeals, the district courts are
thus required to review the bankruptcy court’s findings of fact
for clear error and apply plenary review to its concl usi ons of

law. |IRS v. Pransky, 318 F.3d 536, 542 (3d Cr. 2003); In Re

Krystal Cadillac O dsnmobile GMC Truck, Inc., 142 F.3d 631, 635

(3d Cr. 1998). Thus, under 28 U.S.C. 8158(a), the district
court sits as an appellate court and is not authorized to engage

i n independent fact finding. Nantucket Investors Il V.

California Federal Bank, 61 F.3d 197, 210 (3d Cir. 1995).

Di scussi on

By this appeal, the Gty asserts that the Court denied it
procedural due process in applying 53 P.S. 87106 wi t hout
allegedly notifying it that it would be doing so and inproperly

shifted the burden of proof to it fromthe Debtor in

8



contraventi on of Ral eigh v. I[Ilinois Departnent of Revenue, 530

U.S. 15, 120 S.Ct. 1951, 147 L.Ed.2d 13 (2000). Additionally,
the Gty contends that by sua sponte deciding the case on the
basis of 53 P.S. 87106(a.1), the Court ignored the provision in
the statute which permts nunicipalities to determ ne attorney
fees by | ocal ordinance and thereby further prevented the Cty
fromrequesting that the Bankruptcy Court abstain fromresol ving
the issues in favor of submtting theminstead to the

Pennsyl vani a state courts. We address these argunments seriatim

First, citing Fuentes v. Shevin, 407 U S. 67, 80, 92 S.Ct

1983, 32 L.Ed.2d 556 (1972), the City argues that the Court
violated its right under the Fifth Amendnent to notice and the
opportunity to be heard. W disagree.

It is true that “[a]n essential principle of due process is
that a deprivation of life, liberty, or property be preceded by
noti ce and opportunity for hearing appropriate to the nature of

the case.” develand Board of Education v. Loudermll, 470 U. S.

532, 542, 105 S. Ct. 1487, 84 L.Ed.2d 494 (1985). “The root

requi renent of the Due Process Clause” is that “an individual be
gi ven an opportunity for a hearing before he is deprived of any
significant property interest.” 1d. Accordingly, we nust focus
on whether the “procedures available provided [the Cty] wth due
process of law,” being mndful that the Constitution does not

require perfection at every stage of a process. Lape V.



Pennsyl vani a, No. 05-1094, 2005 U.S. App. LEXI S 25167 at *21-*22

(3d Gr. Nov. 22, 2005); Alvin v. Suzuki, 227 F.3d 107, 119 (3d

Cir. 2001).

In this case, we find it clear that the Gty had anple
notice that the reasonabl eness of its clainmed attorney fees was
at issue and that it was given the opportunity to be heard on the
matter. For one, we note that it was the City itself which
first raised 53 P.S. 87106(a) and Phil adel phi a Code 819-3100 in
its letter of June 21, 2002 to the Debtor’s counsel when it
demanded the paynent of the attorneys’ fees fromthe proceeds of
the sale of the Debtor’s property. (Record Designation No. 22).
Second, the Debtor clearly challenged the nmethodol ogy by which
the Gty claimed its counsel fees inits witten notion to
conpel. |Indeed, paragraphs 13 and 14 of the notion read as
fol |l ows:

13. Even assum ng, arguendo, that a portion of the
requested attorneys’ fees relates to pre-petition efforts,
the Gty is not entitled to the attorneys’ fees as currently
cal cul ated. The Phil adel phia Mini ci pal Code 819-3101

aut horizes the inposition of attorneys’ fees in the anount
of six percent of the anount of the delinquent claim

Debtor submts that, while this provision nay apply outside
of the bankruptcy context, it is inapplicable in bankruptcy.
See In re Wst Chestnut Realty of Haverford, Inc., 186 B.R
612, 618 (Bankr. E.D.Pa. 1995)(disallow ng attorneys’ fees
assessed as flat percentage and “not based in any way on
actual time and costs incurred,” and finding that, under
Pennsyl vania | aw, the total anount of the fee award nust be
reasonable in relation to the services actually provided).
See also, Inre Aick, 221 B.R 146, 152-53 (Bankr. E.D. Pa.
1998) (in order to be allowed, attorneys fees nust be a)

al | owabl e under 11 U.S.C. 8506(b), b) provided for in the
parties’ agreenent or by statute, c) reasonable, and d)

10



al l owabl e under state law). Not only nust “a party
requesting fees pursuant to 8506(b)...docunent and justify
all anounts sought,” but also “[o]nly services described in
presentations simlar to fee applications as required under
t he standards of Local Bankruptcy Rule 2002.2(a)...my serve
as the basis for a 8506(b) claim”™ |[In re Nardi, 1992 Bankr.
LEXI S 1992, *8 (Bankr. E.D.Pa. 1992)(limting attorneys’
fees requests to only those fees appropriately docunented).

14. The City sinply applied the flat, six percent rate
prescribed by Minicipal Code 819-3101 to arrive at its
attorneys’ fee request. Under West Chestnut, Nardi, and
ot her applicable case law, this technique is not
permssible. To the extent the City is entitled to any
attorneys fees at all, those fees nmust be reasonable in
relationship to the work actually perforned, and the City
must submt an itemzed list of the tine spent and tasks
performed to support the fee request.

(Record Designation No. 6). At the hearing held on the Debtor’s
notion on Novenber 20, 2002, the Debtor’s counsel specifically
asked his witness if there was any breakdown of the anmount of
attorney fees and if the City had provided himwith any bills
i ndi cati ng how t he anpbunt of counsel fees had been cal cul at ed.
(Record Designation 8, pp. 16, 24-26). It further appears from
the record of this hearing that the City had the opportunity to
present evidence at that hearing but did not do so, choosing
instead to present only oral argunent. (Record Designation No. 8
at pp. 40-46).

Finally, at pages 4-5 of the Suppl enental Menorandum of Law
whi ch the Debtor filed in Support of its Motion to Conpel the
City to Turn Over Excess Distribution on Novenber 27, 2002, the

Debt or argued that, under United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises,

Inc., 489 U.S. 235 (1989) and 11 U S.C. 8506(b) the hol der of an

11



oversecured claim (which the Cty does not dispute that it is),
is only entitled to recover fees, costs and charges if they are
reasonabl e and provided for in the agreenent under which the
claimarose; in the absence of an agreenent, postpetition
interest is the only added recovery avail able. Because the
attorneys’ fees asserted by the City were neither reasonabl e nor
provi ded for under an agreenent, the Debtor argued, they were
unrecoverable by the Cty. (Record Designation No. 9, pp. 4-5).
Moreover, in its Menorandum of Law in Response to the
Debt or’ s Suppl enental Menorandum of Law, we note that the Gty
di d address the issue of the reasonabl eness of its fees:
The Debtor al so di sputes the anount clainmed by the Gty for
Legal fees. This amount is provided in The Phil adel phia
Code, the conprehensive codification of all general
ordi nances of the City, at 819-3101(a), which provides that

“(1)n a manner handl ed by Law Departnent Attorneys, attorney
fee of six percent (6% of the anopunt of the delinquent

clai mshall be inposed.” Thus, both the anmobunt and the
priority of the applicable Legal Fees are established by
Statute...

(Record Designation No. 11, at p.6). The Cty further responded:

Even if this Court disagrees with the City’'s interpretation
of Bankruptcy Code 8506(b) and Ron Pair, this Court shoul d
deci de the 8506(b) issue prospectively, due to the equities
of the instant action. The Debtor’s action is grossly
inequitable as it seeks, years after the fact, tine records
fromthe Gty regarding its Legal Fee claim..Yet despite
the fact that the Cty filed its Proof of Aaimin 1999, and
despite the know edge that the City was actively
participating actively (sic) in the case for years, the
Debtor only now demands that the City provide an accounting
of its time spent in the case. This |late demand severely
prejudices the City in ternms of providing any records of the
time it spent in the case. As such, the Debtor’s demand for
t he disall owance [of] fees should be rejected on equitable

12



gr ounds.
Record Designation No. 11, at p. 14). Thus, it appears to this
Court that the Cty obviously had notice that the Debtor was
argui ng and the Bankruptcy Court would be considering whether or
not the attorneys’ fees to which it was claimng entitlenent were
reasonable. It further appears that the Gty consciously el ected
instead to present no evidence or tinme records to the Court on
the grounds that to require it to do so was inequitable. Cearly
then, the Gty had sufficient notice and an opportunity to be
heard to satisfy the standards of due process.?®

As to the Gty s second argunent that the burden of proof
was inproperly shifted to it sua sponte in contravention of the
Suprene Court’s holding in Raleigh, we note that in that case,
the Court held that the burden of proof on a tax claimin
bankruptcy remai ns where the substantive tax |aw puts it.
Ral ei gh, 489 U. S. at 26, 120 S.C. at 1958. However, the
threshold issue in this appeal as we see it, does not concern who

bears the burden of proof on the tax clainf but which party bears

5 See Also, Mwvants' Reply to Menorandum of Law of the City of

Phi | adel phia in Response to Movants’ Suppl enental Menmorandum in Support of
Motion to Conpel City to Turn Over Excess Distribution, Record Designation No.
12, pp. 9-10.

6 Generally, the taxpayer bears the burden of producing evidence to
rebut the presunption that the governnent’s tax deficiency assessment is
correct. See, Helvering v. Taylor, 293 U S. 507, 515, 55 S.Ct. 287, 291, 79
L. Ed. 2d 623 (1935); Resyn Corp. v. United States, 851 F.2d 660, 663 (3d Gir.
1988). However, once the taxpayer has sustained its burden of proving that
the assessment is arbitrary and excessive or that it lacks a rationa
foundation in fact and is based upon unsupported assertions, the ultimte
burden of proving that the assessment is indeed correct is placed on the

13



t he burden of proving that the attorneys’ fees sought are
reasonable. Under Third Crcuit law, the fee applicant has the
burden of proving it has earned the fees it requests and that the

fees are reasonable. Zolfo, Cooper & Co. v. Sunbean-Gster Co.,

Inc., 50 F.3d 253, 261 (3d Gr. 1995); In re: The Pain dinic,

Inc., No. 97-25315, 2000 Bankr. LEXIS 80 at *3 (Bankr. WD. Pa.

Feb. 3, 2000). See Also, In re Busy Beaver Building Centers,

Inc., 19 F.3d 833 (3d Cir. 1994)(holding, inter alia, that under
11 U. S.C. 8330(a), bankruptcy courts have duty to review fee
applications notw thstandi ng the absence of objections).
Accordingly, we find no error in Judge Carey’s concl usions that
the CGty's failure to present any evidence of the reasonabl eness
of the attorney fees inposed was fatal to its claim

The City next contends that by “deciding the case on the
basis of 53 P.S. 87106(a.1l) sua sponte and w thout affording the
parties the opportunity to respond to the statute,” the
Bankruptcy Court “ignored the provision in the statute which
allows nunicipalities to determ ne attorneys’ fees by | ocal
ordi nance” and “did not even consider the allowance of statutory
fees as the presunptively reasonable anount. As such, the Cty
respectfully requests that the Bankruptcy Court decision be

reversed, or alternatively, remanded to all ow Bankruptcy Court to

government. Resyn, supra., citing Baird v. Conmi ssioner, 438 F.2d 490, 492
(3d Cr. 1971).

14



consi der the reasonabl eness of the statutory six percent fee
rate, as provided for by 53 P.S. 87106(a.1). (Brief of Appellant
in Support of Appeal of the Orders of Bankruptcy Court Dated
January 23, 2004 and Septenber 17, 2004 Pursuant to
Fed. R Bankr.P. 8010, at pp. 19-21).

As di scussed above, we find that the Bankruptcy Court did
not sua sponte decide this case on the basis of 53 P.S.
87106(a.1). It was the Cty itself which first raised this
statute in its initial submssions and the City had anple
opportunity to present evidence and argunent that the statutory
six percent legal fee which it was claimng was reasonable. W
t hus see no reason to overturn Judge Carey’s decision on the
basis of this argunent.

The Gity’'s final argunent is that by sua sponte deciding the
case on the basis of 53 P.S. 87106(a.1) w thout affording the
parties the opportunity to respond to the statute, the Bankruptcy
Court denied the Gty its right under 28 U S.C. 81334 to request
that the issue be heard in a Pennsylvania state court instead of
in the Bankruptcy Court and further denied the Gty its right to

have the District Court review the abstention decision.” Again,

7
part:

Specifically, 28 U S.C. 81334 provides the following in rel evant

(c)(1) Nothing in this section prevents a district court in the interest
of justice, or in the interest of comty with State courts or respect
for State law, from abstaining fromhearing a particul ar proceeding
arising under title 11 or arising in or related to a case under title
11.

15



we reject the City’'s argunent that the Bankruptcy Court raised
the state statute on its own accord. W reiterate that the Cty
itself raised the very statute at issue inits initial letter to
t he Debt or demandi ng paynment of its counsel fees and again inits
briefing to the Bankruptcy Court on the Debtor’s Mdtion to
Conpel. (See, e.d., Record Designation Nos. 11, pp. 5-6; 22).
There was absolutely nothing to prevent the Gty fromrequesting
abstention fromthe Bankruptcy Court and there is absolutely no
foundation in the record before us to justify reversal or remand
of this matter to the Bankruptcy Court.

For all of the reasons set forth above, we affirmthe orders

of the Bankruptcy Court. An order follows.

(2) Upon timely nmotion of a party in a proceedi ng based upon a State
law claimor State | aw cause of action, related to a case under title 11
but not arising under title 11 or arising in a case under title 11, with
respect to which an action could not have been comenced in a court of
the United States absent jurisdiction under this section, the district
court shall abstain from hearing such proceeding if an action is
conmenced, and can be tinely adjudicated, in a State forum of
appropriate jurisdiction.

16



IN THE UNI TED STATES DI STRI CT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DI STRI CT OF PENNSYLVAN A

I n Re: : CVIL ACTI ON
H STORI CAL LOCUST STREET
DEVELOPMENT ASSCCI ATES

NO. 04- CV-4889

ORDER

AND NOW this 20t h day of Decenber, 2005, upon
consi deration of the Appeal of the Gty of Philadelphia fromthe
Orders of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Eastern
District of Pennsylvania dated January 23, 2004 and Septenber 17,
2004, it is hereby ORDERED that the aforesaid Orders are AFFI RVED
and the Appeal DEN ED for the reasons set forth in the preceding

Menor andum Opi ni on.

BY THE COURT:

s/J. Curtis Joyner
J. CURTI S JOYNER, J.

17



